

Gas Sales Volume

October 2009

17 November 2009
Osaka Gas Co., Ltd.

In October, monthly gas sales volume totaled 592 million cubic meters, down by 9.8% from the previous year. The sales profiles in each customer category are as shown below.

[Residential]

The gas sales volumes remained the same as the previous year.

[Non-Residential - Industrial]

The gas sales volume decreased by 14.9% from the previous year, due to decrease in capacity utilization of our customers' facilities.

[Non-Residential - Commercial]

The gas sales volume decreased by 7.3% from the previous year, due to our customers' energy conservation trend and shorter intervals in metering schedules.

[Non-Residential - Public and Medical]

The gas sales volume decreased by 6.0% from the previous year, due to our customers' energy conservation trend and shorter intervals in metering schedules..

The details are as follows;

1. Gas Sales Volume (1m³ = 45MJ)

		Oct-09	Change from Oct.-08
Number of newly built houses		6,276	83.7%
Gas Sales (1,000m ³)	Residential	114,230	100.1%
	Non-residential	441,719	87.3%
	Wholesale	36,339	99.6%
	Total volume of gas sales	592,288	90.2%

2. Temperature and Water Temperature

	September			October		
	Sep-09	Sep-08	Change	Oct-09	Oct-08	Change
Temperature (C)	24.5	24.5	+0.0	19.2	19.6	-0.4
Water Temperature (C)*	25.4	26.1	-0.7	20.8	21.6	-0.8

* Measured by Osaka Gas

3. Cumulative Gas Sales Volume (1m³=45MJ)

		Oct-09	Oct-08	Change (%)	FY2010.3 Apr.-Oct.	FY2009.3 Apr.-Oct.	Change (%)	
Number of newly built houses		6,276	7,500	83.7%	41,415	57,339	72.2%	
Number of Customers (1,000 households)	Residential	6,626	6,582	100.7%	-	-	-	
	Non-residential	329	325	101.0%	-	-	-	
	Total	6,955	6,908	100.7%	-	-	-	
Gas Sales (1,000m ³)	Residential	114,230	114,151	100.1%	943,794	945,757	99.8%	
	Non-residential	Industrial	315,895	371,003	85.1%	2,167,936	2,572,189	84.3%
		Commercial	78,997	85,201	92.7%	573,506	604,550	94.9%
		Public and Medical	46,826	49,808	94.0%	350,215	356,230	98.3%
	Total	441,719	506,012	87.3%	3,091,657	3,532,969	87.5%	
	Total	555,949	620,163	89.6%	4,035,451	4,478,727	90.1%	
Wholesales		36,339	36,476	99.6%	242,703	251,846	96.4%	
Total		592,288	656,639	90.2%	4,278,154	4,730,573	90.4%	